— e — e

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Sept. 18, 1916. Regular session.

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 18, 1016. 733

[y Y]

Ald. Flynn, Manwaring, Freeman, 3.
Minutes of previous meeting approv-

Meeting called to order by the ed.
President. Present: Ald. Fiegel, From Board of Public Works.
Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer, Heck, Andres, Summary of bids for heating plant
Donnelly, Sherk, McGregor, Sink, to be installed in Fire Station No. 1,
Geo. Lutz, Pres. Wurster, 12. Absent: received Sept. 6, 1916.
Using Using Using
Bidder, Ideal Kewanee Bernhart
Boiler. Boiler, Boiler.
B Ay BEIBEE .« uw wow i g o w3 0 g w30 5 04 v ns Doy d0A L suswawes $2,483.53
Hiitzel & Qo oo mwsws vswewsn s m e s 2,498.00 $2,649.00 2,498.00
Ragb & BRobbing «ucwswomeomsmsss s s 2,650.00 2,650.00 2,650.00
HoehTein €0, v vsmsmsmomavs wamanesm o sm e 2:812.00  Laiaueaes
City Engineer's Office, Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Manley Osgood, City Engineer,
Sept. 8, 1916.
Moved by Mr. Arnet, that the Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer,
Board' recommends to Council that Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Mec-

‘Mr. G. A, Raiser be awarded the con- Gregor, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 11, Nays,
tract using Bernhart boiler. Adopted none. President not voting on any
by Board. ' quegtions.

(Council action.) (From Board).

Moved by Ald. Fiegel that recom- Summary of Bids for Sewers,
mendation of Board be concurred in. abandoned contracts of Tom Joyce,
Adopted by tollowing vote: Yeas, received Sept. 6, 1916,

Dist. 72 Dist. 70
Hamilton, Rose West Street
Bidder. & Sheehan Addn. Sanitary
Sanitary Sewer, Sewer,
Ray D. Baker, Detroit, Mich. .......... $18,599.60 ........... $741.00
E. L. Schneider, Ann Arbor, Mich........ 21,210.38 ........... 597.90
Wm Eddy & Son, Ann Arbor, Mich...... 26,693.65 ........... 500.30
City Engineer's Office, Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Manley Osgood, City Engineer.
Sept. 8, 1916,

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that the Summary of bids for bridge over

Board recommends to Council that Huron river on Broadway was pre-

the contract for completion of Sewer
District No. 72 be awarded to E. L.

Schneider. Adopted by Board.
(Enter Ald. Freeman).
(Council action).
Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz, that

recommendation of Board, relative to
Sewer District No. 72, be laid on table
until next meeting of Council.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-
man, McGregor, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 12.
Nays, none.

(From Board).

Moved by Mr. Scott, that inasmuch
as Wm. Eddy & Son are lowest bid-
ders for completion of Sewer District
No. 70, that the Board recommends to
Council that they be awarded the con-
tract. Adopted by Board.

(Council action).

Ordered by Pres to be lald on table
until next meeting.

(From Board).

sented by City KEngineer,
of bids were as follows:
A, H. Prange, Grand Rapids $54,867.00
Chandler Dock & Dredge

Co., Detroit, Mich....... 57,118.08

Moved by Mr. James, that all bids
be rejected. Adopted by Board.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz, that ac-
tion of the Board be concurred in.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-

and totals

man, McGregor, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 12,
Nays, none.
Petitions,
Petition of J. Ernest Warren, re-

questing Council to defer laving side-
walk along his property, 110 Ninth
st., received, and referred to Sidewalk
committee and City Attorney on mo-
tion of Ald. Geo. Lautz,
Special Committee Iteport.
Ann Arbor, September 18, 1916.
To the Honorable Council of the



734 COMMON
City of Ann Arbor: Gentlemen—Your
Committee appointed for the purpose
of securing, if possible, better milk
inspection, which said Committee was
appointed under date of Sept. bHth,
1916, beg leave to report as follows:

We have had several meetings rela-
tive to a better milk inspection, and
would recommend thar 1the present
milk ordinance be referred to the
Ordinance committee for amendment
along crtain lines, which are known

to the chairman of the Ordinance
committee, and that this matter of
the amendment be taken ap at the

earliest possible moment and report
to this Council.

Your committee also had under
consideration other matters looking to
a more sanitary condition in the City
of Ann Arbor, and we would recom-
mend that a general ingpection be
made of all restaurants, boarding
houses, bakeries, barns, and other
buildings from which any contagious
disease or any unsanitary condition
might arise, and we deem it expedient
at this time to have at least three in-
spectors employed to work out this

general inspection, under the direc-
tion of the City Health _Officer.
While it has not been definitely

shown that any of the typhoid fever
cases, which exist at the present time
in the city of Ann Arbor, have arisen
from any other source than from in-
fected milk, still at the same time we
Lelieve it wise to ascertain to the hest
of our ability whether or not there
might be any other source from which
tyvrhoid fever might be contracted.

This inspection would take perhaps
a period of two weeks, and tiie health
officerr would need some funds at his
dirpcsal to carry on the inspection,
and we would therefore recommend
that the Council authorize the Health
Officer and the Finance committee to
carry on the inspection above referred
to, under the direction of the Health
Officer, and that they be aliowed to
expend a sum not to exceed one thou-
sand dollars.

Trusting that this honorable hody
will take some favorable action on
this recommendation, it is respectfully
submitted, Comimitte: John A. Wes-
singer, Health Officer; (. A. Sink, Sam
C. Andres, Frank B. DeVine, City At-
torney.

By Ald. Sink: Moved that we con-
cur in the recommendation of the
Special committee appointed to in-
vestigate the advisability of a better
milk inspection for the cityv of Ann
Arbor, and that the Finance commit-

COUNCIL-—SEPTEMBER

18, 1916,

tee and Health Officer be authorized
to expend a sum, not exceeding tne
sum of $1,000.00, to carry out the
recommendation of sgaid !committee
relative to a general inspection. of the
city of Ann Arbor, said inspection to
be made under the direction of the
City Health Officer.

Dr. V. C. Vaughan, et al., explained
the necessity of action at this time,
and urged the adoption of the report.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Mayer,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-
man, McGregor, Sink, Geo. Lutz, 12.
Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. Sink, that the Mayor
and City Clerk communicate with 'the
officials of the Michigan Centr‘al

tailroad company and request that;
the doors be locked to ‘the closets on
all trains while running between Dex-
ter and this city, as suggested by Dr.

V. . Vaughan.
Adopted by the following vote:
Yeuas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutzg,

Mayer, Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk,
T‘1eemdn McGregor, Sink, Geo. Lutz,
12 Naws none.

Exit Ald. Mayer.

Plat of Eber White Second addition
to city of Ann Arbor was presented
and referred to Street committee,

Ald. Fiegel reported that the
Street committee had examined the
plat and moved that it be accepted.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutg,
Heck Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-

man T\’[cGleg‘()r
Nays, none,

Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT

Sink, Geo. Lutz, 11.

) Fire Fund
Chas. J. Andrews, salary ..........% 530.00
Fugene Williams, salary ..... ve... 3850
George Hoelzle, salary ... ... .... .38 .50
vilph Edwards, salary .. ...... 38.5w
Henry MeLarven, salary ..., . ...... 36.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ....... ene. 26.50
Arthur Clark, salary ... .. B L
Harley Wise, salary ............... '35.00
Martin Noll. salary ...... cenienenae 130,00
George Ishel, salary .............. 353.00
Frank Markey, salary ............. 35.00
Thomas Nbamp, salary ... ........ 35,00
Herman Kruse, =salary ........... . 3:':.0”
AL MeNamara, salary ... . .... ... . 35.00
Fmil Dammin, salary .............. 35.00
Mat., Heininger. salary ....... cees B0.0R,
Benj. Zahu. salary ............... . 30,00
Geo. Marsh, salarv ..., .. ........ . 30,00
Chas. Carroll, salarv .. ............ 23.00
I'vank Kapp, salary ...... ai ¥ R 23.00
Taotal salavies for 1% month of
September ...... ..$689.50
Palice l“lmd
Thos. O'Brien, salary ...... e $ 41.66
Wuouw J, Aprill, salary ....... PR L 4 (|
Gustave Meyer, salary ........ veee 35.00



COMMON COUNCIL —SEPTEMEER 18, 16186, 735

Wm. Blackburn, salary ........... 35.00. The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies .. 81.50
Ituben Armbruster, salary ......... 5.00 Worthington Pump & Machine Cor,,
Edw. Blumhardt, salary ........... 35.00 supplies ... ... o o, 60.00
Frank Keibl, salary ............... 35.00 Jas. B. Clow & Souns, supplies ..... 98.06
Emanuel Sodt, salary ............. .j-'_'.UO lectro Bleaching Gas Co., supplies 88.94
Earl Walker. salary ...... ERERTREE 33.00° 11, Mueller Mfg. Co., supplies ...... 1,58
Mariend Howard, salary ...... eee. 30,00 Tll&i Ann Arbor Machine Co., sup-
. — IRFES 5 ;o pe wveaing R . 3 8T e 36.85
'J‘(gillt ?ﬂ{"r'l“ﬁ for Y% month of 956, 66 (‘.1 E. Godfrey, cartage, ete. ....... iﬁ??
REDLEINDET: 55354 suvae  sowes .o - - §306. Water Works Dept., expeunses...... 20.37
wiater works Fund e -t
iy e YIS SOMTY wvmnrs 8 3T0 Totul supplies, ete. .............. $687 .04
Leslie o SAIAER oo Y heAn lfu.vumnd Spokes, labor ...........% 25,00
James Hanby, Salary ......ee...... 12.60 ? g{}?"lenhf-(ll\m" 14DOT sssie o 50{3
Fred Schwikart, salaly ....c.ve.... 300U G M"’:]er'l_ ]‘_l '(,” """""""""" 39':“
John Ford salary ................. 30.00 & *B'»}-\f»_ BUOL" 23 8 ¥ weiltimmonn » = Bdimmmsn £4.0)
J. Schwikart, salary .......... ve... 3250 - Blanchard. labor .............. 9. 00
Frnry Tinde. salary ...o....... U asaEn J. Niwmgz, h\l_u_)r .................... 2418
John Voil:u_]d, SAIATY w:ss 1 pmemames 3990 ]T léiz”a'_ll“b‘f’l}' o S GG © ¥ ¢ S0 2§1‘$
A, b, Hawkes, salary ..ceiveeneoes . 3100 e ..O,”_l ecker, labor ........... 1-’-‘_3”
CHIT Shetterly, salary ...e..ee...... 50.00 A Riedies, labor .................. 2.50
Louise Malioy, salary ............. 32.50 (I ;::ﬁ]\ee I;EI:;}; ................... 15.3@
SRR (WU 7 ¥ T £ 16 T & T 7.78
Total salaries for 1/2 month of ) '(‘. Lau, labor ... .................. 24.18
September . ......c.00 e $399.50 T. Burghard, labor ................ 10.00
Contingent Fund x. Miley, labor .................... 8.00
M. C. Ryan, salary 14 mounth ...... $ 30.00 S T,('“
Engineer Dept.— oc aAbor L e e h206.72
Farl D. Gl:lt!ael. services ........... $ 28.00 Water Works fund total, including
Wm. L. Kuehn, services ........... 12,50  salaries ..o oo Lo $1,303.26
1. H. Phillips, services ............ 26.10 . . Park Fund ]
Geo. H. Sandenburg, services ...... 36.00 T. J. Carson, labor ............... $ 22.50
F. E. Willinms, services ........... 38,00 ? ]:\- I;}sﬁo;‘. Ite]ams ................ 43.‘3(;
" John Krnst, labor ................ 22 0
Total Engineer Dept. ........... $140.60 -%61143. }I{“l't—‘t‘l;lﬂltt. ET 07 ) T 'l_’%.b"d
Primary Election— John errst, team ................ 3.80
The Detroit Ldison Co., voting ¥ B ?1u\\iar(11 [2{»:‘ h:u]llilng brush ...... 1!!.25
booths ........... o™ il s B B 5 B 55 0 2 2. A, Lo LeGraves, labor ............ 1.92
Albert Hankins, labor ............. 3.00 V. H. Parks, labor ................ 17.25
Theo. F. Prochnow, meals ......... 15.50 J. E. Perry, labor ................ 2500
Permelia Jacobus, meals ........... 7.00 W. J. Randel, labor ............... 27.00
i e M. K. Suyder, labor .............. 29 95
Total Primary Election ......... $ 27.50 —
Geo. Beckwith, conrt fee ...........5 5.00 i
Frank B. DeVine, court fee ....... 6.00 _ Total labor ....... s 55 8 ¥ o ey 3 3 $245 . 66
Nellie A. Lowry, services .......... o0 Jobn Shankland, police service ...$ 8.00
Jas. B. Saunders, services ......... 3.00 . e
Fherbach & Son Co.. supplies ..... 70,82 Park fund total ................. $253.66
George Wahr, supplies ........... R.35 Street Fund
D. F. Woodward, supplies ........ 16.-}#‘; Wm. Clark, labor ................. $17.50
Stanger Furniture Co., supplies ... ':‘.;'O Chris. Hanselman, labor .......... 13.50
R. W Steere, water .............. .90 I;Im.-nnivllI]lnlz;]i];fn}l.l fabor ........ 10.69
—— NSam  Kalmbach, labor ............ 22.00
Total supplies, ete. oo e $120.63 Matt. Koch, labor ...... ... ........ 2475
Contingent fund total ............. $38.T3 Geo. J. Mack, labor ....... . ....... 22 00
Water Works Fund James Mason, labor ... .. .. ... . 0.83
Schumacher Hdw. Co., supplies ...$ 2,40 Chris Paul, labor .. ... ... .. ....... 09T
Packard DBakery and Grocery Co., W. H. Rowmig, wmbor .............. 22,00
supplies ... ... .. 00 ciiiiieees 1.80 W. B. Russell, labor ............. 29.25
H. J. Abbott, I'. M., envelopes ..... 11.00 Ifugene Schleonderer, labor ........ 3.45
The Huron St. Grocery, supplies... 6.05 A, G. Schneeberger, labor ......... 6.506
Schumacher & DBackhans, supplies, 16.95 Adam  Reyfried, labor ..,.......... 6.56
A. A.]Tnxi(_-uh and Transfer Co., . 1B .Il:u'oh [, Ntaebler, labor .......... T .37
SUPPLIES cuwwes s oime. v e e 22 “red Ulricn, labor ................ 36.00
-TO-"F]JI] Dixon Crucible Co.,, sup- e %{:llrtin“\\'n]sh. IaBOr wess s soasenss 17.50
pPlHeS i e 1.25 Mike "eidmann, labor ..., ...... 22 (0
City Taxicab Co., sapplies ... ..... 2,87 Jno. }\'el|(11:1||1l. BaBOr wus b5 o semiss 2200
D. J. Malloy, supplies ............. 1.00 Joe Younghuauer, labor ... ... ...... 24.75
Gus J. Vogel, supplies ............. 2. 40 Chas. Fiewelling, team ............ 30,00
J. T. Wing & Co.. supplies ......... 3507 WL, I, Grayer, team .......... Sduninit 25.00
The City ot Ypsilanti, supplies .... 13.00 . G, Hanselman, team ... ....... 35,89
Flower-Stephens Mfg. Co., supplies 130.00 Juo. FE. Herrst, team .............. 62 .60
Eaton-Clark Co.. supplies .......... 12.12 Jno. McHugh, team ............... 28,00
The Dow Chemical ('o., supplies ... 95 08 Jii: MEeE., et :cevmnng .. s vosman s w617
Kuehnle & Meyer, supplies ... ..... 2.00 Carl Rebhberg, team .............. 2561

Geo. Wahr, supplies ... 1,15 Juo. Seytried, teawm oo ol 16.38



Sewer Dist. No. 77 Lahor Acc.

J. W. VanBrunt, services .......... $ 35.00
Recapitulation

Contingent fund .................. $ 31873
Fire fund ......................... 689.50
Police fund ....................... 356.84
Water Works fund ................ 1.393.26
Park fund .......... ... ... ....... 253.66
Street fund ... ... ... .. 660.74
Sidewalk fund .................... 313.69
Bridge Cul. & C. W. fund ........ 42.00

Total city funds ................8.02524
Labor Ace. Paving Dist, No. 24.. 74.50
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 77... 35.00

Grand total ........... e d e $4.137.74

Ann Arbor, Mich,, Sept. 18, 1916.

To the Finance Committee of the Com-
mon Council: Gentlemen—I have exam-
ined the foregoing accounts against the
city of Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify
that they are correct to the bLest of iy
knowledge, I1SAAC G, REYNOLDS, ity

Clerk.

To the Honorahle, the Common touncil:
Gentlemen—Your Iinance Committee has
review - d the farccaine rorart W et
for salaries were drawn Sept. 16, 1916. We
reommend  that same he approved and
that warrants be ordered drawn for the
foregoine acconnts
GFO. LUTZ. ALBERT FIEGEL,

MecGRFGOR, Finance Committee.

Ald. Geo. Lutz moved adoption of
report, which was adopted by the

lowing vote: Yeas, Ald Flegel, Heu-

JOHN

736 COMMON COUNCIL- -SEPTEMBER 18, 1916.
Claud Young, team ................ 36.67 sel, Lutz, Heck, Andres, Donnelly,
Tlfsrl Tak $‘._-'Z§ Sherk, Freeman, McGregor, 8Sink,
ota ADOY v camamanvessa s ey DO L . S, none.
The Ann Arbor R. R. Co., freight.§ 2.96 Geﬁo‘fé‘é‘%ylkm.Ngé’O_ i, THat e
Street fund total .......... .....8660.7¢ Matter of drawing up a bread ordi-
Sidewalk Fund nance be referred to Ordinance com-
Wm. Clark, labor .................. $10.00 mittee. Adopted.
Chris Hanselman, labor ........... 11.25 Sewer Committee.
Fmanuel Holzapfel, labor ......... 16.81 Charter Amendment.
'g‘l‘l‘;“]ﬁ"‘ 3:3?01}51-,?1!’01‘ --------------- 1‘1‘33 By Ald Sherk. Resolved, that sec-
Carl J. Rash, labor ...oooneo oo ... 82,49 tion 124a of the Charter of the City
Eugene Schlanderer, labor ......... 18,33 of Ann Arbor, be and the same is
A. G. Schueeberger, labor .......... 15.22 hereby amended to read as follows:
Adam Seyfried, labor ............. 15.22 Sec*ion 124a: Whenever the Com-
Jn(-ol_r F. _Stneb]er, VABOE 56566 ¢ o onny 17.12 mon Council deems it advisable and
?‘Il?;zmF}Z;:r]é?lllli’llésul‘(t)é.alil -------------- })838 necessary to construct any storm sew-
VV. '-T Gl'ﬂv&‘l' te;1111 ..--”.‘-.:. ‘_’”“0 P.I'S, ]t Shall =i dec,a.re ])y I'.eSOIUF
| O G.. Hnn‘seh‘uan te\m . @28 t.on setting forth the boundaries of
Jno. E. Herrst, team .............. 35.s4 said proposed storm sewer district.
Jno. Miller, team .................. 2 33 It may order the improvement made
Carl Rehberg, team ............... 3.61 and ascess the whole or any part
J‘no. Seyfried, team ............... 36.95 of the cost of the same against the
Claud Young, team ............... 18.33 property in said district, .and all pro-
Total labor ....... T 306,50 cecd ngs for the construction of said
Andrew E. Gibson, extension ...... ?g(%.it) storm sewers shall be the same as
. that for the construction of lateral
Sidewalk fund total ............. $313.69 sewers in said c'ty.
Bridge Cul. & ¢. W. Fund Resolved, that this proposed
F. L. Feluel': inspector ........... $ 42,00 amendment be laid on the table for
R. A lf)%‘éigflii‘r\}?o‘?q 36 Labor A“‘$ a6 0p thirty days, and published in the
L. L. Le\'edue, qenlces ]4:00 Times News under the direction of
- H. C. Worfel, services ............ 24 50 the City Clerk.
- Adopted by the following vo'e:
Total Paving Dist. No. 36........ $ 74.50 Yeas, Ald. F.ege!, Heusel, A. Lutz,

Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-
man, McGregor, S nk, Geo. Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.

Street Comm'ittee,

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil, Ann Arbor, Mich,: Sirs—Your
Street cominittee, to whom was refer-
red the following matters, beg leave
to recommend:

That exchange of land at the site
of the Seventh ward voting place, be
made with Mr. Chas. 1. Brooks, the
Mavor and City Clerk to execute and
deliver to Mr. Brooks deed for prop-

erty which the City is to transfer to
him, upon rece pt of proper deed
from Mr. Brooks, both deeds to be

approved by the City ‘Attorney. Mr.

Frooks to pay expenses.

That the deed from W. J. Mum-
mery and wife to the City of Ann
Arbor, for land known as (Camden

court, be not accepted until said court

is further improved.

A. Fiegel, F. E. Heck, C. T. Donnelly,
John McGregor, A bert S. Lutz, C.
A, Sink, Street committee.

Ald. Fiegel moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the

following vote: Yeas, Ald. F egel,
Heusel, A. Lutz, Heck, Andres Don-
nelly, Sherk, Freeman, McGregor,



COMMON

Sink, Geo. Lutz, 11. Nays, none.

Ald. F.egel repor.ed that the S‘reet
committee had taken up the matter
ol widening Felch st., with Mr. Sam-
uel Baylis, but owing to Mr. Baylis
asking for other considerations than
azreed upon, they did not approve at
this tme of accepting deed, which
report was accepted.

Mr, Karl Krumrei. et al., addressed
the Council, relative to grading of
Miner st.

Moved by A'd. Sink, that the mat-
ter of grading Miner st., as ordered
at last meet.ng of Council, be referred
to Street committtee and City At-
torney, with power to act.

Adopted by the following
Yeas, Ald, F.ege!, Heusel, A.
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk,
man, McGregor, S nk, Geo.
Nays, none.

Light ng Committee Report.

To the Honorable, the Common
(‘ouncil: Gen‘lemen—Your Lighting
committee respectfully recommends
that s'reet lights be placed as fo!l-
lows:

Are light on Liberty st., about 290
ft. east from end of pavement on said

vote:
Laatz;
Free-
].JutZ, 11.

st., near the intersection of Eber
White boulevard.
Ayprc light at the intersection of

White st. and Arch st., about the mid-
dle of White st., on Arch st.,, the
tungsten light now there be removed.

Arc light at the intersection of
Arch s*. and Oakland ave., be mov-
ed 20 ft. north of present location,
about the midd. e of Arch on Oakland.

Move arc_ light from 1124 W, Lib-
erty st., to corner o Liberty st. and
Iiber White boulevard.

Respectfu ly submitted, John Me-
Gregor, Chr s. T. Donnelly, Sam ¢\
Andres, Lighting committee,

A d. McGregor moved the adoption
of the report, which was adopted by
the following vote: Yeas, Ald. Fie-
gel, Heusel. A. Lutz, Heck, Andres,
Donnelly, Sherk, Freeman, McGregor,
Sink, Geo. Lutz, 11. Nays none.

Sanitary Committee.

Ald., Geo. Ltz called the Council’s
a‘tention to the necessity of provid-
ing for disposal of garbage, and
moved that a commit‘ee of three be
appointed to investigate the matter.

Motion adopted, and (Thair appo nt-
ed Ald. Geo. Lutz, C. . Freeman and
Albert Lutz.

Sidewalk Committee.

By Ald. A. Lutz: Resolved that the
grading and construction of the side-
walk hereinaf<er mentioned s deem-

COUNCIL

18, 1916, T30
ed and declared to
public improvement.

Thercfore, it is hereby ordered that
stone or cement sidewa.k be graded,
built and constructed in the City of
Ann Arbor on and along the souther-

be a necessary

ly side of Wall st., in front of prop-
erty of Alton D. and Mary A. De-
Witt, the Dbrick bhulding just east

of ghe George Spathelf property, from

property line and same width as
present walk,

Adopted by the following vo'e:
Yeas, Ald. F.egel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-
man, McGregor, S nk, Geo. Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.

Officers’ Reports.
Treasurer's Report
CITY FUNDS — Treasurer's Report For
Month Ending Aungust 31, 1916,
Money Received-—
'ncollected  City Tax  fund —
Taxes collected ..o veneeisiiisos W0, 560,96
Dog License fund—
Dog License sold ............ .... 25.50
I'ark fund-—
ColtrIbULIONS, so. cuii8  wwsi.-odes £ 100,00
T 10,00
Sup. trimming trees oo ... 2.50

LT vioomirer 5 8 oom 5 5 vmonsine® 2 o 5 52405 $ 11250
Building Sidewalk fund—

Wialks built by eity ... ... ... £ 150492
Ntreet fund

BUITEVINGE oo . . isieeii oo § 5 o o i 5 K00
Siale of old planks .. ... ... 10.09

Tottll ovamsszons s sommmwmes s w o $ 1800
B. S, oand o, WL fund
I"'dwin =t. sidew:inlk over sewer..$ 363.00
Water Works fund—

Rec'd. from Mgr. Vandawarker...§ 4.076.54
Contingent fund——

Iut. on bank balance for July...§ 9798
Seale money (Chief Andrews) 14.090
Iut., on bhank balance for Aungust. 188403
I'eddlers license . ... ..., 5+.50
I'lumbers license ................. 3.00
RETE oo o 55 il BT 55 v milpinb® § 3 513 16.00
IFeers on taxes collected oL ... H06.G1

Total e e £ 931.92
Delinguent Tax fund-

Lec'd. from county treasurer ... .8 435748
I'olice fund- -

Rectd, from Judge Thomas ... .. $ 0 80000
Rec'd. from chief of Police ..., 25.80

TR, o oo s cvcvmmioned B Bn o o o cilbiingiang & 5 £ 105.80

GEADA YOIl conesin . s s oavane 910D T02.62
Warrants Ppaid: cocens o s semeies « D002 LT

Paldiitce o s e onmar 5 6 v o svmmosms $ 601045
O Mand A0 18U siass s commases 51,171.53
Oy Wand SEpt, 18T woqes comsemms s 121,081,098
Condition of City Funds on  the Pirst

Day ot September, 1916,
Warrants  Paid
Coitingant Tl  esesm s s someens £ 2.887.94
ity Cemetery fund oo .o ... 6815



738 COMMON COUNCIL--SEPTEMBER 18, 1916. T

Dog License fund ...... &x e 4,00 Labor Ace. Sewer No. 77— 5y
Fire Department fund .......... 5,052.20 Bonds sold ....... A R
Poar,-tand w2 isnir s st e ieitee e 02.23 Labor Acc. Sewer No. 78—
Police fund ....... S e R S b 52886 “Bonds " sold: = 0 i fae ey 908.73
Siteele and . iy AT T Bt gt 4,033.44 Labor Acc. Sewer No. 79 e
PEark-find e b tssah e e Skt 216237 Bonds ®old '« 1. chieairiy ey 301.10
Street Light fund ...... Sk g 1,489.13 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 48— :
Sidewallk TUHRA oo caii. ivasoien s 362,13 Taxes collected ... ol s . 18.22
Sidewalk Building fund .......... 362.44 Tax Acc. Sewer No., 49—
Bridge Culvert and Crosswalk Taxes “colleetod 55 e th it iy Tant s 17.06
(VG v T W S e e RN, e, 08 ¢ o 1,909.45 Tax- Ace. Sewer No. 50—
Water Works fund .............. 13,283.80 Taxes collected .............. 154.88
Steere Farm fund .............. 2.897.00 Tax Ace¢. Sewer No. 51— ;
Liberty St. Repaving fund ...... 723.48 Taxes collected ...... R B . 108.06
Detention Hospital fund ......... 3,280.00 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 52—
Edward St. Grading ............ 400.50 Taxes collected ........... e . 25.78
Tax Acc. Sewer No. 53—
07 2o e i o e SR T s £ Gl $39,792.17 Taxes colleeted .....ccuicemennes i 303.10
On Hand— Tax Acc. Sewer No. 54—
Contingent fund ................ $20,365.57 Taxes collected .................. 108.08. "
City Cemetery fund .............. 793.49 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 55— :
Dog License fund .............. 197.26 Taxes *collected ....:.5.. . eiinias 5 255.59
State Dog.TFax fond .....coeieuen 160.00 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 56— L
Fire Department fund ........... 12.806.73 - Taxes Collected «... st iis.ieiivi snes - T29.83
Rooar-fand, oo e AR 2,224 46 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 57—
1 BT B 11D e e SR S N 8,660.48 Taxes collected ...............cc0 56.59
Sireet s fnnds e, e e e 11,791.54 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 59—
BT s G gl H Do 0 PR e B S 489495 Taxes collected ........0.......... 72.76
oL R e e SR SRR PR e 3,10.97 Tax Ace. Sewer No. 60—
Street Lipht fund ... .. - . 12,844.54 Taxes collected  .................. 260.79
Sidasrllc < fund & 5o 0% s Sdea e 652.92 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 61—
Bridge Culvert and Crosswalk "Faxes - colleeials 5 o e e el - 317.04
PTARE S s e i ds st e SR s = 9,977.46 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 62—
Water Works fund .............. 50,202.15 Taxes collected "........c.conuuen R8.29
Steere Farm fund ............... 420.06 Tax Acc. Sewer No. 63—
Entertainment fund .............. 71596 Taxes collected ...o..... ciaitsoes 205.50
Rejected Tax fund .............. 117.53 Tax Ace. Sewer No. 64—
Sprinkling Dist. No. 15 ......... vl “"Raxes . collected: . it e, - st . 1.50
Liberty St. Repaving fund ...... 423797 Tax Acce. Sewer No. 65—
Detention Hospital fund ........ 20.00 Taxes collected . ... ccaniinesintlon 39.82
- Tax Acc. Sewer No. 66—
DI ™ e it T e R T T $144:254.15 Taxes collected i, .... i caminsnssa 312
R PdRA s o e e e 23,172.17 Tax Acc. Scewer No. 67— .
B es  Collevtad v b, 55 v wisies e 53.46
On hand Sept. lbt AELE 1 (e e N P $1'_’1,051.98 Tax Acce. Sewer No. 68—
Overdrawn— Taxes< colletted: . .. 70 feate chaal i 208.95
Sidewalk Building fund .........% 1,010.98 —_—
Uncollected City Tax fund ...... 18885087 ol T . o e R T R e $ 8,132.71
Delinquent Tax fund ............ 2.565.98 - On ‘hand “August ISt ... . 5eh o ea 9,046.93
Sprinkling Dist. No. 11 ......... 192.74 —_— -
Sprinkling Dist. No. 12 ......... 43 .44 oLl e e el e $17,179.64
Sprinkling - Dist. No. 13 ......... 66.86 " Warrants .paid s 0k cs oo saE e 13,316.31
Sprinkling Dist. No. 14 ......... 38.59 . ===
Broadway Bridge fund ......... 18.00- On-. hand Sept. 1st - ol..olivi $ '3863 33
Edward St. Grading ............ 100.50 (_‘o[nditimf] of Sewer Fuuds on the First
SR ; yay of September, 1916. -
SRR A N e AT Wt T
Warrants Outstanding— . Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 48....$ 200.20
Contingent fund ................ .3 73.70 Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 49.... R3.66
Dog License fund .............. _90 Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No.'50.... 416.91
Poor fund ............ BEEEERPRPRE 4 Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 51....  367.20
Police fund ...............oooon0 57.80 Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 52.... 92.88
oo ] e b 0 U SRS P R SR & G S 9747 Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 53.... 840.76
Park fund ...............o000n 9749 Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 54.... 215.40
Bridge Culvert and- Crosswalk Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 55.... 8£51.91
fund ...l e 498.84 Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 56.... 1,960.24
SvatereWorks Supd o 00 iRl 272.74 Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 57.... 79.98
SEWER FUNDS-—Treasurer’s Report For Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 59.... 15493
Mouth Ending August 31, 1916. Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 60.... 705.13
Money Received— = Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 61.... 1,056.07
Labor Acc. Sewer No. 13— e Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 63.... 1,386.56
Bonds sold EERRRREE EREEEEEETRERRS $ 1.732.66 Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. ¢4.... 192.04
Labor Acc. Sewer No. T4— Tax Ace. Sewer Dist, No. 65.... 66.54
Bonds sold ................... 149.74 Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 66.... 106.98
Labor Acc. Sewer No. 76— _ Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 67.... 163.30
BOTH S B0l R R e e 899.41 Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 68.... 1,020.48



COMMON

Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 69.... 65.26
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 70.... 124.84
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. T1.... 63.66
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 72.. 3,087.32
Total ............ ... oo, $13,316.31
On Hand—
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 49..% 43.18
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 51 301.12
L.abor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 52. D28
Labor Acc, Sewer Dist. No. 53. 889,15
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 56 01.206
TI.abor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 63. H70.69
Labor Acce. Sewer Dist. No. 68 631.00
Labor Acec. Sewer Dist. No. 69 107.98
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 70 440.00
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. T1 70.29
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist, No. 72 9,792.62
Labor Acce. Sewer Dist. No. 73.. 1,732.66
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 74. 140.74
I.abor Acc. Scwer Dist. No. 76. R99.41
L.abor Ace, Sewer Dist. No. 77. 1.156.65
L.abor Acc.. Sewer Dist. No. 7K. Q0R. T3
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist, No. 9. 301.10
Tax Acce, Sewer Dist. No. 27 15.06
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 30.... 276.47
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No, 41 132.55
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 42.... 222.79
Tax Acc. . Sewer Dist. No. 44. 211.89
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 45.... 250,62
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 46 541.14
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist., No. 47 241.35
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 4x.... 127.71
Tax Ace Sewer Dist. No. 57. yilatlds
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist, No. 58.... 159.06
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 62 109.11
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 66 68.02
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 71 130.52
Motal .5 cvesvas wwmes s & 5 o e $21.004.07
Overdrafts ......... ... .. ciiee.. 17.140.54
On hand Septewmber 1st .........% 386333
Overdrawn-—
I.abor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 42..8§ 12753
T.abor Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 43. 121.13
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 44. 155.19
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 45. 185.32
L.abor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 46.. 403.849
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist, No. 47.. 399.53
Labor Acce. Sewer Dist. No. 48.. 151 .45
Labor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 50.. 98.35
L.abor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 04, 270,88
l.abor Acc. Sewer Dist. No. ? 423.08
Labor Ae¢e. Sewer Dist., No 47487
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist., No 166.55
lL.abor Acce. Sewer Dist. No 164.92
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No GNDT
Labor Ace. Sewer Dist. No T33.82
Labor Ace, Sewer Dist, No. 62 150,60
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 32.... S84 .44
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 34.. 1,219.25
Tax Ace, Sewer Dist. No. 36 225.39
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 37. 112.98
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 38.... 137.94
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 39.... 47193
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 40. 477.82
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 49.... 3099
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 50. 423.24
Tax Ace Rewer Dist. No. 51 39875
Tax Ace. Newer Dist, No. H2.... .1:
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. H3....
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. Nc 3.9
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist, No. 565.... :
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist, No, a6 I
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. a9 11.00

COUNCIL-—SEPTEMBER

18, 14916, 739
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 60.... 092.37
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 61.... 1,147.12
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 63.... 462.59
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 64.... 4.35
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 65.... 30.81
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 67... 137.44
Tax Acc. Sewer Dist. No. 68.... 108.37
Tax Ace, Sewer Dist. No. 69.... 65.26
Tax Ace. Sewer Dist. No. 70.... 124.84
Tax Acce. Sewer Dist. No. 72.... 3.087.32
Total ... .. L. $17,140.84
PAVING FUNDS-—Treasurer's Report For
Month Ending August 31, 1916.
Mouey Received—
Labor Ace. PPavement No. 36—
BOTAE SOlA 50 0. imeniss .o 20,572.00
Tax Ace. PPavement No. 10—
Taxes collected ... ... ......... 312.24
Tax Acce. Pavement No. 12-
Taxes collected .................. 13591
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 13—
Taxes collected .. ... ............ 37.86
Tax Ace. Pavement No, 14
Taxes collected ... ... ... ...... 165.70
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 15
Taxes colleeted ..., ........... 222.93
Tax Acce. Pavement No. 16-
Taxes collected ... .. .......... D42.37
Tax Ace. D'avement No. 17-
Taxes collected ............... ... 84.32
Tax Acce. Pavement No. 18—
Taxes collected . ................. T46.51
Tax Acce. Pavement No. 19-
Taxes collected .o .. 448.36
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 20—
Taxes collected .................. 206.3
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 21
Taxes collected .................. 347.08
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 22—
Taxes collected ... .. .. . 0o.n 5.8
Tax Acce. I'avement No. 28—
Taxes colleeted ... . oot 19.69
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 24—
Taxes collected ... .. eeeen, 99,74
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 2H—
Taxes collected ... ............ 21.36
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 26—
Taxes collected ... c0inn. 161.50
Tax Ace. IPavement No. 27-
Taxes colleeted .. oo 191.37
Tax Ace. DPDavement No. 28—
Taxes collected ... ... ... ... ... 531.90
Tax Ace, Pavement No. 29-
Taxes collected ... ..........ccn. 631.42
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 30—
Taxes collected ......::ci00008054 674,10
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 32—
Taxes colleeted oo o . 65.27
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 43—
Taxes collected . ................. H41.04
Tax Acce, PPavement No. 24
Taxes collected ... ... .. ... ..., 1.020.16
TOEAl . 5 o smomirr war 55 B GRG0 2781478
WArTAntES PRI, cummees © o ammsmms 25,8
Balilneel cowms a6z oo 5 ¢ s
On hand August Ist ...
On hand Neptember 1st .. .......
Condition of Paving Funds on the First
Day of September, 1916,

Paid -
Pavement No. 36....% 5.25
Pavement No. T0.... .. [.oG1.494

Warrants
L.abor Abve,
Tax Ace.



T40 COMMON COUNCIL SEPTEMBER 18, 1916.

3 . Pavement No. 12...... 2216 Tax Acc. I'avement No. 29...... 1,745.95
%ﬁ igg Pavgment No. 13.a0wes 162.18 Tax Ace. PPavement No. 30.,.... 396.§§
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 14...... 873.11 Tax Ace. Pavement No. 32...... 96.55
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 15..... s 98277 Tax Ace. Pavement No. 33...... 647.83
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 16...... 1,208.00 Tax Acc. Pavement No. 34...... 3,485.72
Tax Ace. PPavement No. 17...... 334.80 -
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 18...... 2.876.80 Total - covwomem cs  wunes oo $36,391.36
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 19...... 1.290.96 Overdrafts ............ ... .0, 3,453.42
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 20...... 1.053.16 —-
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 21...... 1.413.60 On hand September 1st ......... $32,937.94
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 24...... 248000 Overdrawn—

Tax Ace. Pavement No. 23...... 406.10 Labor Acc. Pavement No. 30....% 2065.89
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 26...... 24917 T.abor Acce. PPavement No. 31.... 126.15
Tax Acc. IPavement No. 27...... 1,243.89 Labor Acc. Pavement No. 35.... 267.24
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 28...... 2922118 Tax Acc. Pavement No. 10...... 217157
Tax Ace, Pavement No. 29...... 2,502.76 Tax Acc. Pavement No. 20...... 440,94
Tax Acc., Pavement No. 30...... 1,830.14 Tax Acc. Pavement No. 25...... 116.31
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 32...... 998,30 Tax Ace. PPavement No. 26...... 29.01
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 33...... 1,171.80 Tax Ace. PPavement No. 35...... 36.31
Tax Acce. Pavement No. 34...... 37002 —
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 35...... 196.25 Total: «::s0vvevmms  memws 56 s v $ 3,453.42
e o <1 Recapitulation
e ER 2 R Fpmonn s =12 e $20.82T8% iy funds on hand ............$121,081.98

. e , 9 ong.ny Sewer funds on hand .......... 3,803.33
%i‘{:g; i:f B}:g::tg:ﬁ ﬁg: '.t;.f_,)::::$ ,:.ﬁ:;g P'avement funds on haund ....... 32 937.94
Labor Ace. Pavement No. 36.... 20,566.75 Tte e
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 11...... TSO.70 Pq[]f]’:r“%)_]i_fl nee L TITTomrrren E.‘:;&?;}é
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 12...... e e i R "]"_‘) 50
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 13...... Cash on hand .................. "i‘i-:
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 14...... Tt e DABTOE
erﬂX ‘AOC. Pil\'elllent NU. ]:-’ ...... J “tdl ...................... ; .*l-)l ,Sh-l...).')
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 14...... Respectfully submitted: CHAS, L. MIL-
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 17...... LER, City Treasurer:

Tax Ace. Pavement No. 1s...... State and German American Savings Bank,
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 19...... Ann Arbor, Michigan. )

Tax Ace. Pavement No. 21...... To whom it may concern—This is to
Tax Ace. Pavement No. 220..... certify that there was on deposit in this
Tax Ace. Uavement No. 23...... hank to the credit of Chas. L. Miller, City
Tax Acc. Pavement No. 24...... 39.09 Treasurer, at the close of business on
Tax Ace. PPavement No. 27...... 07749 Aungust 31st, the sum of $156.176.96.

Tax Ace. Pavement No. 28...... 2.444.26 Respectfully, . J. WALZ, Cashier.

Engineer's Report
Ann Arbor. Mich,, Sept. 4, 1916.

To The Board of Public Works, Ann Arhor, Michigan: Sirs—I present the fol-
lowing report of expenditures for work done nuder wmy direction during the month
of August, 1916:

Engineering and Clerical-—

Fmploye Amount Chargeabie to Amount
Nanley OSEood ... oommmmms 55 v = oo $150.00  Directing work of department..... $ 53.10
Wo: ©. Bussell . ... .sam.06635 56 5 oo 85.00 Information to public ............. 42.23
G. H. Sandenburgh ................ S350 Correspondence ... oo ... 26.26
F. E. WIllTAMS .5 eevaisnsisaisings 83.33 0 Couneil, board and committee meet-
By Ay DOAZE w5 o v v smsmessnn o« % & seiss .36 VIEE 5 oo mei « 5 i's  mumvmr = = 5 5 wessss 11.78
C, J, BASIE oo abses imimeding 685 sas TOO5  Office records ..o iue e 101.37
B D Glatzel oun e s s samommn s v s v oe 61.50 Sanitary sewer maintenance ....... 18.37
W. B. Russell ... . o i 52,25 Storm sewer maintenance .......... 1.5t
C. Fo BeYMONE Lssqssommensnssssae 15,00 Sreere Farm maintenance ......... .34
Inspectors— i Numbering houses ................. 2.82
F L o PFPeIEr waneesssoommemms s s v o ‘_‘i‘:lnq Automobile maintenance and l'el)ﬂil'S 1.02
HLOH. Person ..., ST.50 Cleaning and arranging office.. ..., 1.55
Lo Lo LOVEUNE wosssssupemevas cooos 00 Information from others .......... 1.35
J. W. Van Brunt .............. coee DD RePOTIS L e 4.83
Repairs to  equipment, engineer's
OLIIEE 5o u s numaens s w2ss s s 5 & & A
Repairs to surveying equipment... 1.15
Inspecting plumbing .............. 19.50
, Droadway bridge ... ... ... ... 16.21

Heating plant for Fire Station.... 9.09
Glen avenue storm and  sanitary

HOWEDES  wsnnins 5 5 & o SR o 8 g e 122 .69
John K avenue saunitary sewer..... 22:0)
Lincoln stre t sanitary sewer ..... 21.61

tLill, Onondaga. Geddes and Berk- ]
shite Sanitury SEWErS ...e..vs..ove 5.3



file:///rbor
file:///rbor

:__A COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 18, 19186. T41
Wells street sanitary sewer ....... 2.94
Mosley street sanitary sewer ...... 67
Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan sani-
LATY SeWer . ..cvccenvervroreranes 5.21
West Jefferson street storm sewer.. 5.64
Arch street storm sewer ........... 1.16
West Madison street storm sewer 67
Allen’s Creek storm sewer ....... 5.7H
Main sanitary sewer relief and sew-
age disposal report ............. 3.76
Sidewalk, curb and street lines and
PEOOES sovwnnmnis e o s 15 b s 170.12
Miller avenue pavement ............ 67.06
Liberty street pavement ...... ..... 128.50
Assessor s plats of e¢ity ... .. . 4.75
TROEHL .. o o o isimeditoiis, woiies 5 5 5 5 nemasBB82,32 LOEA) & v s 5 56 5 5 & s ¥ 5 2 $882 32
Sewer and Other Work-— Sanitary sewer maintenance ... ... $101.89
Juling Loehrke ...............cc.... $ 80.00 Care of storm water ... .......... 21..33
St. Commissioner's Roll ........... 60.84¢ Work for Water dept. .............. 13.14
Tapping sanitary sewers .......... 3.50
Hamilton, Rose and Sheehan addi-
tion sanitary sewer .............. 08
T 1 i T e $140.84 WOl s oommmmmn s a5 s 5558 paEsEE S § ¥ $140. 84
Engindering and clerical ......cccceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie viiieisees seeeeesed 88232
Sewerl and Other WOPK ...ttt e e et tatt e ittt e 140.84
Grand total for month ... .e i it e e e e $1,023.16
Respectfully submitted: MANLEY OSGOOD, ity Engineer,
Street Commissioner’s Report State:  holes: Packard between
Ann Arbor, Mich., Sent. 2, 1916, State and Arch; E. Huron at Main
Hon. Board of Public Works, Jobn street.)
Schmid, President: Jentlemen—The fol- Mowing weeds from streets and
loving is a report of work done by the lawn  extensions in the several
Street Denartment during the month of wards, labor ..........c.0eiiennan. 31.72
August, 1916: Grading dirt streets, labor ........ 622.50
Aung. 3-16: 17-30— (Washtenaw ave. between Ferdon
('leaning paved streets, labor...... $404 .56 road and city limits: Ferdon road
Grading streets with seraper, teams south of Wells: Vinewood boule-
1A TADOE s ¢ s meesmns 3 3 & & 3 pommges 6.95 vard, north of Washtenaw and fil-
Extensions, c¢rosswalks, cement cul- ling Day street; Fdwin st.. White
VOrts: 6td: 1abor wewss s a5 s 5 osmes 103 .24 st., south of McKinley, &th =st.
(Crosswalk across Ferdon road south of Washington; leveling fill
south side Norway and extensions ath ~t., raking stones Hth ward.)
S, E. and N W, corners: ¢ross- Graveling and patehing holes in dirt
witllks across Wells west side Fer- streets, labor ... .. .. L ... 873 .49
don and across Ferdon north side (Craveling: Washtenaw ave., Fer-
Wells and one extension N. E. cor- don road to c¢ity limits; Vinewood
,ber, one N, W. corner, two 8. L. boulevard, east side: Ferdon road
corner and curb N, W, corner Granger ave. to Wells: Wells be-
Ferdon and Wells: relaying cross- tween Forest and Olivia; E. Anu,
walk across Ferdon road north Division to 5th ave.; Edwin street.
side Granger and pnew extensions Patching  holes:  Walnnt, State,
N. W, and S. W. corners; cement Ann, Greenwood, Sonth 12th, East
culverts: across east side Vine- Catherine, Fast Ann, east of Glen:
wood, north side Washtenaw ; spreading  fill  from Miller ave.
across inftersecting street east side paving: alley between Kingsley "
Fairoaks parkway: acrozs Cam- and Catherine, wext of Main: gut-
den court north side Geddes ave.) fers W, Kingsley; 1st west side
Miscellaneous work and repairs, between Miller ave, and Kingsley:
1abor ... e 6.22 18t east side north of Hiscock
(Cutting trees and brush, 1st aund  Hiscoek  between  1st and
north of Miller ave.. $2.50; c¢lean- Summit st.)
ing 1st ward voting room, 33¢; Cleaning  gutters on  dirt streets,
barricade Glen avenue for Water VB0 siivommmsiifs 3550 oemeenis J7.82
dept., 34c: hauling and unloading tOxtord road south of Hill: Cam-
lumber, $3.05.) bridge road: Catherine, east of
Repairs pavements, labor ......... 109 .23 Division =outh =ide: Kingsley, N,
(ITntersection on Liberty and Thayer, N. Ingalls, N, State, south
State: center State, Liberty to side  TFeleh  between 1st st. and
Washington: intersections Wash- A, A, R, R.: Areh. Hill, Chureb
ington and State, William and to Forest; Lawrence, W, Madisoun,)



142 COMMON

Grading for sidewalks, labor....... 73.80
(Mosley, south side west of 3rd;
spreading fill from E, Liberty.
Paving Lincoln between Main and
4th ave.; east side Thayer soqth
of S. University; lawn extension
and sidewalk south side Felch be-
tween 1st and A. A. R. R.; south
side Liberty west of boulevard.)

Cleaning and repairs inlets and gut-

ter boxes, labor ................. 16.01

(Repairs tops box culverts: 8. W.

corner ath ave. and Kingsley; 1st

and Ann; Washtenaw and Fair-

oaks parkway; Broadway at

Moore; lowering manhole top Fer-

don road.)

TDOEAL ovein o & 5 5 isie Gsbmims d 5 8 3 ¥ s $2,305.70
Respectfully submitted: A J. PAUL,

Street Commissioner.

teports of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Engineer, Street Commissioner and

Marshal for month of August receiv-
ed and ordered to take usual course.
City Attorney’s Report.

To the Honorable, the Common
Council, of the City of Ann Arbor.
Gentlemen—In the matter of open ng
Edwin st., I have been given to un-
derstand by one interested in the
Compact Furniture Co., that it would
deed to the City of Ann Arbor the
land adjacent to the Ann Arbor Rai.-
road for the sum of 375.00, with the
understanding that the city of Ann
Arbor give to the Compact Furniture
Co., title to the south 21 feet of the
west 66 feet of Edwin st.
Respectfully subm.tted, Frank B. De-

Vine, City Attorney.

Moved by Ald. Geo. Lutz, that the
matter be referred to the Street com-
mittee and City Attorney, with power
to act.

Adopted by the following vole:
Yeas, Ald, F.ege., Heusel, A. Lutz,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-
man, McGregor, S nk, Geo. Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.

The City Attorney read the follow-
ing communication: .
Detroit  United Railway,

Mich., Sept. 8, 1916.

Mr. Frank B. DeVine,
ney, Ann Arbor, Mich.: My Dear Mr.
DeVine—Your letter of the 1st re-
garding air brakes has been referred
to me. .

It has been our in‘ention since the
adoption of the ordinance to combply
with it. We have been prevented,
however, in our efforts, owing to our

Detroit,

ity Attor-

inab lity to get the necessary mate- -
rial. Four cars in Ann Arbor have
been equipped, one is now in the

shop. and the others will be brought
in and equipped as soon as possible.

COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 18, 1916,

Our delay has been in obtaining
compressors. We entered into a con-
tract on March 4th, 1916, with the

Ingersol-Rand Co., for the compres-
sors. The Ingersol-Rand Co., advis-
ed us that they are unable to complete
the order owing to the fact that they
are unable to get motors from the
Westinghouse C(Co.

We are doing everything possible to
hurry along the shipment, and you
may rest assured cars will be equip-
ped as soon as material arrives.
Very truly yours, Bernard F. Wea-

dock, Attorney.

Chair announced if there was no
objection the Detroit United Ral!lway
would be given further time.

Resolutions.
By Ald. Fiegel: Whereas, the
Common Council having called a

meeting of the electors of the City
of Ann Arbor, Michigan, to deter-
mine by ba lot the quest on of rais-
ing by special tax the sum of $6,000,-
.00, for the purpose of purchasing
street equipment and building a city
barn, and it being made to appear
by the returns of the election inspec-
tors, as certified by the City Clerk,
that the electors of said Cty of Ann
Arbor, at the election held August 29,
1916, pursuant to law, by ballot vote
authorized this Common Council to
raise by tax upon the taxable prop-
erty of the City of Ann Arbor the
sum of $6,000.00 for the purposes
named; therefore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby ordered
that the sum of six thousand dollars
($6,000.00) be and the same is here-
by levied and assessed on and against
the taxable property of the City of
Ann Arbor, M chigan, and the same
is ordered to be spread on the tax
roll of the said City of Ann Arbor, for
the vear of 1916, and the City As-
sessor is hereby ordered and requir-
ed to spread, assess and levy the
said sum of s'x thousand dollars
($6,000.00) on the regular city assess-
ment rolls for the year of 1916, and
against the taxable property of the
city of Ann Arbor, pursuant to law
and said tax to be spread upon said
assessment roll under the heading
“S*reet equipment and barn.”

Resoived further, that the C'ty
Clerk do certify this resolution and
order of assessment to the City As-
sessor without delay.

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. F.ege!, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-
man, McGregor, S nk, Geo. Lutz, 11.
Nays, none.



S Tt COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 18, 1916,

By Ald. Fiegel: Resolved, that the
Board of Public Works be and the
same is hereby directed to prepare
plans and specifications for the con-
struction of a new barn at city yards,
and report the same to this council at
their ear.iest possible convenience,

Adopted by the fo.lowing vote:

743

Yeas, Ald, Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz,
Heck, Andres, Donnelly, Sherk, Free-
man, ‘McGregor, S.nk, Geo. Lutz, 11,
Nays, none. :
Council adjourned.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,

City Clerk.



